July 28, 2009


Honorable Robert L. Balch

Superintendent, Morgan County Schools
1325 Point Mallard Parkway Southeast
Decatur, Alabama 35601

Education, Boards of -- Funds -- Teachers -- Retirement -- Property 
The regulating policies issued by the State Department of Education and state laws governing the proper expenditure of public funds preclude a retiring teacher from taking classroom bonus supplies purchased with public funds with him or her. 
Dear Superintendent Balch: 


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Morgan County Schools.

QUESTION


Whether a teacher who is retiring may take with her sixty percent of the classroom supplies purchased with the bonus received upon her successful certification by the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards. 

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


According to your correspondence, a teacher with the Morgan County Schools, who is certified by the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards (“NBPTS”), plans to retire.  Upon retirement, the teacher wishes to take with her sixty per cent of the classroom supplies, materials, and/or equipment (“the classroom bonus items”) purchased with the classroom bonus received per the NBPTS Policies for the Alabama Incentive Program (“NBPTS Policies”) issued by the State Department of Education.  You seek guidance as to whether the retiring teacher is per​mitted to do so.


As discussed below, the answer is no.  The NBPTS incentive pro​gram is funded through a line-item appropriation in the Education Trust Fund.  2008 Ala. Acts No. 2008-552, 1201.  The NBPTS funds flow from the State of Alabama to the local board of education and not directly to an individual.  In fact, unspent funds must be returned to the State as set forth in the NBPTS Policies.  Teachers certified by the NBPTS are to receive a salary bonus of $5,000 per year, as well as a one-time bonus of an unspecified amount to be used to purchase the classroom bonus items.  Id.  The NBPTS Policies established that amount to be $5,000 for the classroom bonus items, subject to funding availability and to proration.  


The attached NBPTS Policies expressly state that the classroom bonus is for use in Alabama schools only, referring to the public schools of our state.  Specifically, “[i]f a teacher retires or leaves employment at an Alabama school system, he/she cannot take any of the items purchased with him/her.”  NBPTS Policies (revised May 11, 2009).  As a result, the NBPTS Policies preclude a retiring teacher from taking all or part of the classroom bonus supplies with him or her. 

Additionally, the payment of the classroom bonus constitutes an expenditure of public funds.  As such, it is subject to the restrictions of section 93 of article IV of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama.  Ala. Const. art. IV, § 93 (amends. 1, 12, 58).  Section 93 prohibits the state from lending money or credit in aid of a private person, association, or corporation.  Stated differently, “[s]ection 93 prohibits the State from spending public funds for private purposes.”  Opinion to Honorable Tony Petelos, Commissioner, Department of Human Resources, dated February 17, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00112, at 3.  The taking of any classroom bonus supplies by a teacher as private property on retirement would violate section 93.
CONCLUSION


In accordance with NBPTS Policies established by the State Depart​ment of Education and Alabama law governing the proper expenditure of public funds, a teacher is not permitted to take sixty percent (or any amount) of the classroom bonus items with him or her upon retirement.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Juliana Dean, Legal Division, Depart​ment of Education.

Sincerely,

TROY KING

Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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Enclosure:  As stated
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